FILED 2001 APR 26 P 12: 43 OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION, 2001

- 🔴 -

ENROLLED

House Bill No. 2936

(By Delegates Michael and Doyle)

____•____

Passed April 12, 2001

In Effect Ninety Days from Passage

FILED

2001 APR 26 P 12: 44

OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

ENROLLED

H. B. 2936

(BY DELEGATES MICHAEL AND DOYLE)

[Passed April 12, 2001; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article twenty-four, chapter nineteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated section two-a, relating to reimbursement of the compact committee official representing West Virginia on the interstate compact commission.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article twenty-four, chapter nineteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section two-a, to read as follows:

ARTICLE 24. INTERSTATE COMPACT ON LICENSURE OF PARTICI-PANTS IN LIVE HORSE RACING WITH PARI-MUTUEL WAGERING.

§19-24-2a. Reimbursement for compact committee official member.

03_/h

HH S Enr. H. B. 2936]

2

AlMIORIVITE W The duly appointed and designated official state representa-TATE 2 tive on the compact committee shall be reimbursed for all

- 3 actual expenses and expenditures incurred and expended in the
- 4 performance of his or her official duties as a compact commit-
- 5 tee member, notwithstanding any provision set forth to the
- 6 contrary in article twenty-three of this chapter nor any provision
- 7 set forth to the contrary in section eleven, article three, chapter
- 8 twelve of this code or any rules promulgated pursuant thereto.

,

That Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

3

Chairman Senate Committee Phairman House Committee

Originating in the House.

In effect ninety days from passage.

Clerk of the Senate

un h. Br Clerk of the House of Delegates -of-the Senate President

Speaker of the House of Delegates

Me thisthe _ C The within day of 2001.

Governor

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR Date 4/21/01 Time 2:15 pm

•

.